

No. 24-1260

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,
v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF UNITED
STATES CONGRESS AND THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
NATHAN J. MOELKER
LIAM R. HARRELL
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

February 13, 2026

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. CONGRESS ESTABLISHED A UNIFORM NATIONAL ELECTION DAY AS A STRUCTURAL SAFEGUARD OF ELECTORAL INTEGRITY..... | 5 |
| II. FEDERALISM REQUIRES RESPECTING CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY TO FIX THE "TIME" OF FEDERAL ELECTIONS..... | 9 |
| III. PETITIONER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE ELECTION DAY STATUTES HAS NO LIMITING PRINCIPLE..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | 10 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Ex parte Siebold,</i> 100 U.S. 371 (1880) | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Ex parte Yarbrough,</i> 110 U.S. 651 (1884) | 9 |
| <i>Foster v. Love,</i> 522 U.S. 67 (1997) | 4, 5, 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 13 |
| <i>Montclair v. Ramsdell,</i> 107 U.S. 147 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) | 13 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm,</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932) | 10 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995) | 3, 5, 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------|
| 2 U.S.C. §§ 1, 7..... | 2, 4 |
| 3 U.S.C. § 1..... | 2, 4 |
| Act of June 4, 1914, ch. 103 § 1, 38 Stat. 384..... | 7 |
| The Help America Vote Act of 2002, 52 U.S.C. § 21082 | 8 |
| The National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501–20511 | 8 |
| The Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311 | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| CONG. GLOBE 28th Cong., 2d Sess. (1844) | 6, 7 |
| CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1871)..... | 7 |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833 ed.)..... | 11 |
| Michael T. Morley, <i>Election Emergencies</i> , 80 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 369, 403 (2023) | 6 |
| Michael T. Morley, <i>Postponing Federal Elections Due to Election Emergencies</i> , 77 WASH. & LEE L. REV. ONLINE 179 (2020)..... | 6 |
| THE FEDERALIST 45 (Madison) | 2 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|-------------|
| U.S. Const. Article I § 4 cl. 1 | 2, 3, 5, 10 |
| U.S. Const. Article II, § 1, cl. 4..... | 2, 3 |
